

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED,
Plaintiff,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS ELECTRIC CO. D/B/A
NATIONAL GRID; ANGELA M. O'CONNOR;
JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK; and ROBERT
HAYDEN, in their individual capacities and in
their official capacities as Commissioners of the
Massachusetts Department of Public
Utilities; and JUDITH JUDSON, in
her individual capacity and her
official capacity as Commissioner
of the Massachusetts Department of
Energy Resources,
Defendants.

No. 1:15-cv-13515-PBS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Elizabeth E. Rylander
S. L. Higginbottom
Joshua A. Kirstein
Attorneys

For *Amicus Curiae*
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426
June 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
A. Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978	4
1. FERC’s PURPA Regulations.....	8
2. Massachusetts’s Implementation of PURPA.....	9
B. FERC’s Consideration of PURPA Implementation in Light of Energy Market Developments.....	11
C. History of Dispute	12
1. Negotiations Between Allco and National Grid	12
2. Allco’s Complaints Against National Grid, Petition for Enforcement Against the Department, and Petition for Review of the Department’s Orders	13
3. The Instant Litigation.....	15
DISCUSSION.....	17
I. Federal Preemption of the Department Regulations	18
II. Length of PURPA Contract Term	23
III. Purchase Obligation Under Federal Law and Private Rights of Action Under PURPA.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	4, 6, 9, 25
<i>Exelon Wind I, LLC v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 7, 19
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4, 5, 6, 25
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	18
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass’n v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994)	5-6, 9, 20, 21
<i>Indus. Cogenerators v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 26
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	18
<i>Mass. Inst. of Tech. v. Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Utils.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 223 (D. Mass. 1996).....	7
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	11
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co., et al. v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 15-1237, <i>et al.</i>	27
<i>Power Res. Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 422 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 443 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4, 5, 20
<i>Whitehall Wind, LLC v. Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 379 Mont. 119 (2015)	19
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2014).....	15, 17
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2014).....	14, 17
<i>Am. REF-FUEL Co. of Hempstead</i> , 47 FERC ¶ 61,161 (1989).....	6
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....	20
<i>Cedar Creek Wind, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2011).....	20
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,199 (2011), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,143 (2013), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2014).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hydrodynamics Inc.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2014).....	19
<i>Idaho Wind Partners I, LLC</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2013).....	6, 22
<i>JD Wind I, LLC</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2010).....	19, 24
<i>Kawaihae Cogeneration Partners</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,325 (1998).....	26
<i>Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,221 (1996).....	26
<i>N. Hartland, LLC v. Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2003).....	26
<i>PáTu Wind Farm, LLC v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2015).....	27
<i>Policy Statement Regarding the Commission's Enforcement Role Under Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978</i> , 23 FERC ¶ 61,304 (1983).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Petition of Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. pursuant to 220 C.M.R. § 8.08(2) for an investigation by the Dep't of Pub. Utils. into Allco's offer to sell to Mass. Elec. Co. d/b/a National Grid</i> , Docket No. 11-59, Order (Mass. D.P.U. July 22, 2014).....	14
<i>Petition of Mass. Elec. Co. and Nantucket Elec. Co., each d/b/a National Grid, for Approval of Long-Term Contracts for Renewable Energy with Cape Wind Assocs., LLC</i> , Docket No. 10-54, Order (Mass. D.P.U. Nov. 22, 2010).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: **PAGE**

*Small Power Production and Cogeneration Facilities; Regulations
Implementing Section 210 of the Pub. Util. Regulatory Policies Act of 1978,
Order No. 69, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,128, order on reh’g,
Order No. 69-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,160 (1980)*
..... 6, 8, 20, 22, 23, 24

*W. Penn Power Co.,
71 FERC ¶ 61,153 (1995)*..... 22, 23

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 3(17)(A)(i)-(ii), 16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(i)-(ii).....4

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978

Section 210, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 2, 3, 4, 7, 18

Section 210(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) 4, 8, 25

Section 210(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b)..... 5, 8, 9

Section 210(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d)..... 5, 8

Section 210(f), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) 5, 7

Section 210(h), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)..... 7, 8, 15, 26

Section 210(g)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g)(2)..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
18 C.F.R. § 292.101(b)(6)	9
18 C.F.R. § 292.301(b)	20
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(a)	8, 25
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(b)	8
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(a)	9
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(a)(1).....	9
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(a)(2).....	9
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(b)(2)	9, 24
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(b)(5)	22
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)	3, 18, 21, 24
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)	21, 24
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)(ii)	15
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(e)	9, 20
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(e)(2)(iii).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
220 Mass. Code Regs. § 8.01(1).....	9-10
220 Mass. Code Regs. § 8.02	10
220 Mass. Code Regs. § 8.03	3, 18
220 Mass. Code Regs. § 8.03(1)(b).....	10
220 Mass. Code Regs. § 8.05	3, 18
220 Mass. Code Regs. § 8.05(2)(A).....	10
